R
PSV Portable
Test Station
Technical Manual
Presy
s
Presy
s

supplies is zero or very low and that the battery is already charged.
 Battery charger specifications:
Order Code: 06.03.0001-00.
Input Voltage: 100 ~ 240 Vac 50/60 Hz.
Output Voltage: 27.2 VDC 4.42A Max.
- Overload protection available (voltage, current and temperature).
- Provided with power cable, according to electrical standard used by the costumer.
  Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments         Safety and Relief Valve Portable Test Station
Page 36
9.0 - Battery Indicator
 The battery indicator display is normally off, when pressing the button indicated on the
figure below, it turns the display on for 10 seconds to indicates battery voltage and battery
charge percentage.
             (a) Voltage     (b) Charge percentage
Fig. 31 - Suitcase battery indicator
Press the button once and the voltage and percentage indication alternates automatically.
 The table below shows the relation between battery voltage and charge percentage:
Battery Voltage (V) Charge Percentage (%)
25 to 27 100
24 88
23 66
22 44
21 22
18 to 20 0
Table 5 - Battery voltage and charge percentage
 After the batteries are completely charged, the Test Station can be operated for
approximately 12 hours.
Important! The battery symbol shown on the digital pressure gauge does NOT indicate
the battery charge status of the portable PSV. It only indicates the power supply voltage
level of the digital pressure gauge (3.3Vdc).
Fig. 32 - Digital pressure gauge.
Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments         Safety and Relief Valve Portable Test Station
Page 37
10.0 - Maintenance
10.1 - Battery charging PCB - parts identification
Fig. 33 - PCI Battery Charging
CN4 - Indicator Instrument-DMY-2097 Power Connector (19 to 27 Vdc depending on
battery/charger voltage.
CN5 - Serial to Ethernet Adapter Power Connector (19 to 27 Vdc depending on
battery/charger voltage.
CN7 - ON/OFF Button.
CN6 - Digital Manometer Power Connector (3,3 Vdc).
CN2 - Battery charge indicator Connector (19 to 25 Vdc depending on battery voltage).
CN1 - Battery Connector.
CN3 - Battery Charger extension cable connector.
Presy
s
PRESYS  Instruments         Safety and Relief Valve Portable Test Station
Page 38
D3 - (Cylindrical Red LED) - This indicates that the on/off button is on and the DMY-
2097 and the Serial to Ethernet adapter are powered on.
D1 - (Cylindrical Green LED) - This indicates that Battery is connected, the brightness
intensity changes according to the battery voltage.
D3 - Orange  LED- (Square Body) - D3 lights up when the battery is being charged with the
full current (approximately 2A) and turns off when the charging current reaches 10% of the
maximum current (approximately 0.2A), indicating a full charge.
D4 - Green LED- (Square Body) - D4 indicates that the charger is connected. D4 lights up
when the charger is connected and goes out when the charger is disconnected.
F1 - Battery Fuse (5 x 20mm, 5A Fuse).
F2 - Indicator Instrument-DMY-2097 and Serial to Ethernet Adapter Fuse (5 x 20mm, 1A
Fuse).